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STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) SS 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES) 

I, Patricia A. Goodrich, Secretary of the Department of 

Health and Social Services and custodian of the official records 

of the Department, do hereby certify that the annexed rules 

relating to the treatment alternative program for alcohol and 

other drug abusers referred from the criminal justice system were 

duly approved and adopted by this Department on December 13, 

1988. 

I further certify that this copy has been compared by me 

with the original on file in the Department and that this copy is 

a true copy of the original, and of the whole of the original. 

SEAL: 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my 
hand and affixed the official seal of the 
Department at the State Office Building, 1 W. 
Wilson Street, in the city of Madison, this 
13th day of December, 1988. 

(jJ~(j,M~ 
Patricia A. Goodrich, Secretary 
Department of Health and Social services 
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ORDER OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

ADOPTING RULES 

RECEIVED 

DEe 131988 

Revisor of Statutes 
Sursau 

To create HSS 66, reIating to Treatment Alternative Program (TAP) 
grant s to local agencies to provide alcohol or other drug abuse (AaDA) 
treatment services to persons referred from the criminal justice system who 
would otherwise be jaiIed or imprisoned. 

Analysis Prepared by the Department of Health and Social Services 

A recent session law, 1987 Wisconsin Act 339, created S. 46.65, 
Stats., which establishes an aleohol or other drug abuse (AaDA) treatment 
alternative to incarceration for persons referred from the criminal justice 
system who are likeIy to benefit from this treatment. The Department is 
directed to make grant s to community agencies to provide AaDA treatment 
alternative serviees to those persons, and to promulgate rules to implement 
the program. 

These are the ruIes for the AaDA Treatment Alternative Program (TAP). 
They cover organizational and administrative requirements for operation of 
loeal TAP programs, including a written agreement with the Iocal court and 
other criminal justice ageneies; eligibility criteria for persons to 
receive treatment services; early identification of potential clients; 
assessment and referral by TAP agencies to treatment ageneies; case 
management; training of TAP agency staff; and data collection and reporting 
by TAP ageneies. 

The Department's authority to adopt these rules is found in 
s. 46.65(2), Stats., as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 339. The rules 
implement S. 46.65, Stats., as created by 1987 Wisconsin Act 339. 

SECTIaN 1. HSS 66 is created to read: 

HSS 66.01 
HSS 66.02 
HSS 66.03 
HSS 66.04 
HSS 66.05 
HSS 66.06 
HSS 66.07 
HSS 66.08 
HSS 66.09 
HSS 66.10 

Chapter HSS 66 
TREATHENT ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM 

Introduction 
Definitions 
Application for a Grant 
Organization and Administration 
Agreements and Communication 
Eligibility for Treatment 
Early Identification of Potential Clients 
Assessment and Referral for Treatment and Honitoring 
Staff Training 
Data Collection and Reporting 
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HSS 66.01 INTRODUCTION. (1) AUTHORITY AND PURPOSE. This chapter 
implements the alcohol or other drug abuse (AODA) treatment alternative 
program (TAP) under s. 46.65, Stats., for persons referred from the 
criminal justice system. The program consists of grants made by the 
department to loe al agencies to provide TAP services, including assessment 
and treatment services, to persons likely to benefit from those services 
who are referred from courts, law enforcement agencies, probation and 
parole agent s and other part s of the criminal justice system. Substance 
abuse treatment is a substitute for incarceration. 

(2) APPLICABILITY. This chapter appIies to the department and to 
local TAP agencies. 

HSS 66.02 DEFINITIONS. In this chapter: 

(1) "Admission" means that a potential clj.ent has undergone an 
assessment and has been found appropriate to participate in TAP. 

(2) "Alcohol abuse" means the use of alcohol for non-medical purposes 
in a manner which interferes with one or more of the following: the 
person's physical health, psychological functioning, social adaptation, 
educational performance or occupational funetioning. 

(3) "AODA" means alcohol or other drug abuse. 

(4) "Assessment" means the evaluation of a potential elient's 
suitability for substanee abuse treatment. 

(5) "Case management plan" means an individualized plan for securing, 
coordinating and monitoring the appropriate treatment interventions and 
serviees for a TAP elient's suecessful treatment and criminal justice 
system outeome. 

(6) "elient" means a person who has been assessed by the TAP ageney 
and found to be in need of treatment. 

(7) "Criminal justice system" means the officers, agencies and 
officials engaged in detecting, apprehending, prosecuting, adjudicating and 
maintaining custody of or supervising persons who have eommitted crimes. 

(8) "Criminal justice system component" means any funetioning part of 
the criminal justice system from law enforeement through parole 
supervision. 

(9) "Criterion" means a standard, principle or test by whieh a 
potential TAP client is measured to determine whether he or she is suitable 
for AODA treatment. 

(10) "Department" means the Wiseonsin department of health and social 
serviees. 
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(11) "Drug dependent" has the meaning prescribed in s. 51.01(8), 
Stats., namely, a person who uses one or more drugs to the extent that the 
person's health is substantially impaired or his or her social or economic 
functioning is substantially disrupted. 

(12) "Identification" means the act of establishing whether someone 
accused or convicted of a crime is potentially eligible for TAP. 

(13) "Monitoring" means supervising or overseeing clients through the 
application of specific criteria to determine progress and success or 
failure. 

(14) "Potential client" means a person referred by a criminal justice 
system component to a TAP agency for assessment. 

(15) "Professional staff" means a TAP agency staff member who has 
direct responsibility for the provision of TAP services to clients. 

(16) "Referral" me ans the assignment by a criminal justice system 
component of a potential client to a TAP agency for assessment or the 
assignment by a TAP agency of a client to the most appropriate, available 
treatment agency. 

(17) "RFP" means arequest for proposaIs, a document issued by the 
department to solicit applications for project support, and which defines 
project priorities,who may apply for funding, the amounts available for 
support of given types of projects, the term of projects, application 
procedures and review criteria. 

(18) "Screening" means a systematic examination of all accused or 
convicted offenders at a particular point in criminal justice system 
processing to determine their potential suitability for TAP. 

(19) "TAP" means the treatment alternative program authorized under 
s. 46.65, Stats., to provide alcohol or other drug abuse services, as a 
treatment alternative in lieu of incarceration for eligible persons in need 
of those services. 

(20) "TAP agency" means an agency or organization under 
s. HSS 66.03(1) that meets the requirements of this chapter and either has 
been awarded a grant by the department to provide TAP services or has not 
been awarded a grant by the department for this purpose. 

(21) "Treatment" means psychological, educational, social, chemical, 
medical or somatic techniques designed to bring about rehabilitation of an 
alcohol or other drug dependent person. 

(22) "Treatment agency" means a public or private agency that is 
approved by the department under ch. HSS 61 to provide AODA treatment 
services. 
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(23) "Urinalysis" me ans examination of urine samples by various 
teehnieal methods to determine the presenee or absenee of speeified drugs 
or their metabolized traees. 

(24) "Voluntary informed eonsent" means agreement by a potential 
client to partieipate in TAP after a thorough explanation of its advantages 
and disadvantages, ineluding potential benefits, sanetions by the criminal 
justice system, TAP ageney and treatment ageney rules and the likely 
eonsequenees of sueeessful or unsueeessful termination. 

HSS 66.03 APPLICATION FOR A GRANT. (1) ELIGIBILITY. To be eligible 
for a TAF grant an ageney shall be eertified to operate one or more AODA 
programs under ss. HSS 61.50 to 61.68 and shall be one of the following: 

(a) A eounty department of community programs established under s. 
51.42, Stats.; 

(b) A eounty department of human service s established under s. 46.23, 
Stats.; 

(e) A private nonprofit eorporation organized under ch. 181, Stats.; 

(d) A tribal ageney appointed by the governing body of a federally 
reeognized Wiseonsin tribe or band of Indians; 

(e) A non-profit minority ageney. In this paragraph, "minority 
ageney" means that at least 50 percent of the members of the ageney's board 
of direetors are members of a minority group and at least 50 percent of the 
persons served or to be served by the ageney are members of a minority 
group. In this paragraph, "minority group" means blaeks, Hispanies, 
Asians, Paeifie islanders, or American Indians. 

(2) MAKING APPLICATION. The department shall solieit applieations 
for TAF grants by preparing and distributing arequest for proposals (RFP). 
Applieation for a TAP grant shall be made no later than the date speeified 
in the RFP on a form furnished by the department and in aeeordance with 
instructions eontained in the RFP. 

Note: To obtain eopies of the TAF RFP and the TAF grant applieation 
form, write: Office of Aleohol and Other Drug Abuse, Division of Community 
Serviees, P.O. Box 7851, Madison, Wiseonsin 53707. 

(3) REVIEW OF AFPLICATIONS. (a) The department shall review all 
applieations for a TAF grant for eompIianee with the form and eontent 
speeifieations of the RFP, and may rejeet any applieation that fails to 
meet those speeifieations. 

(b) The department shall convene a eommittee to review applieations 
that meet the form and eontent speeifieations in the RFP. The eommittee 
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shall score and rank applieations in aeeordanee with the eriteria deseribed 
in the RFP and the weight assigned in the RFP to eaeh eriterion. 

(4) DECISION. The seeretary of the department shall make the final 
deeision on an applieation for a TAP grant based on the results of the 
review under sub. (3)(b), geographieal eoverage eonsiderations and 
available funds. The department may rejeet any applieation or all 
applieations and may negotiate any grant award. 

(5) CONDITION. As a eondition for reeeiving a TAP grant or other 
funding for TAP within the limits of funds provided, an ageney shall agree 
in writing to eomply with this ehapter and funding proeedures of the 
department. 

HSS 66.04 ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION. Eaeh TAP ageney shall, 
within 6 weeks after being notified that it has been awarded a grant, 
provide the department with the following doeuments: 

(1) Artieles·of ineorporation or written assuranees from the parent 
ageney or organization, if any, or the TAP ageney board of direetors or 
exeeutive direetor, that the TAP ageney will funetion as a full-time and 
independent unit; 

(2) An organizational ehart showing the TAP ageney as an independently 
funetioning entity; 

(3) Written confirmation that a full-time and qualified administrator 
with experience in the field of substance abuse or criminal justice, or 
both, has been appointed or hired. The confirmation shall include a job 
deseription for the TAP agency administrator; and 

(4) Written policies and procedures governing the services and 
operation of the program. 

HSS 66.05 AGREEMENTS AND COMMUNICATION. (1) TAP AGENCY AND CRI}ITNAL 
JUSTICE SYSTEM. Each TAP agency shall negotiate a written agreement with 
loeal criminal justice system eomponents to assure the effeetive and 
aceountable operation of the loeal TAP and maintain neeessary 
communieations in regard to potential elients referred from the criminal 
justice system. The written agreement shall include: 

(a) Documentation of meetings eonvened by TAP ageney staff with 
criminal justice system eomponents, including proseeuting attorneys, 
courts, law enforeement officers, probation and parole agents and jail 
administrators, to provide them with an explanation and written deseription 
of the TAP agency mission and services and to conelude the written 
agreement, and to produce an outline of mutual responsibilities and 
procedures for client service delivery and minimum requirements for 
effeetive interageney communication; 
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(c) Written procedures for the working relationship between the TAP 
agency and each participating criminal justice system component that 
specify client sereening responsibilities, referral arrangements, eourt 
appearanee or testimony requirements, progress reporting, termination 
eriteria and protoeols; and 

(d) A written schedule and protoeol for regular eommunieations between 
the TAP agency and partieipating criminal justice system eomponents, 
ineluding the courts. 

(2) TAP AGENCY AND TREATMENT AGENCIES. Each TAP agency shall 
establish and maintain working relationships and mutual agreements with 
treatment ageneies to assure the availability of treatment agency options, 
effeetive client referrals and necessary traeking and monitoring 
aetivities. The establishment and maintenanee of working relationships and 
mutual agreements shall be evideneed by the following: 

(a) Within 6 weeks after the start-up of the program, documentation of 
meetings convened by TAP personnel with representatives of state and loeal 
authorities that license, approve or eertify substance abuse treatment 
providers to: 

1. Provide them with an explanation and written deseription of TAP 
serviees and requirements; and 

2. Solieit cooperation from treatment agencies that are willing to 
serve TAP clients and provide a locally available continuum of care; 

(b) A written agreement between the TAP agency and each eooperating 
treatment agency that at a minimum speeifies client eligibility criteria 
for partieipation in TAP, standard proeedures for referrals, serviees 
usually provided during treatment, treatment success and failure criteria 
and routine TAP monitoring, progress reporting and termination notifieation 
requirements; and 

(e) A written schedule and protoeol for regular eommunieations between 
the TAP ageney and cooperating treatment ageneies. 

RSS 66.06 ELIGIBILITY FOR TREATMENT. Any person is eligible for 
treatment if he or she: 

(1) Is involved with the criminal justice system as evideneed by a 
formal charge or diversion agreement; is eharged with or eonvieted of a 
misdemeanor or a felony; or is or currently or has previously been 
determined drug dependent as evideneed by the clientIs own testimony, 
medical or social histories from treatment ageneies, a physieal examination 
or a urinalysis or other laboratory test; 

(2) Ras given informed voluntary eonsent to participate, as evideneed 
by the personIs signature on a written agreement to partieipate and to 
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comply with TAP requirements, including the release of information for 
monitoring client participation and progress, that are detailed in the 
written agreement. The agreement shall be read to or by the client before 
the client signs it; and 

(3) If a parole or probationer under supervision of the department's 
division of corrections, is recommended as appropriate for participation by 
his or her probation and parole agent. 

HSS 66.07 EARLY IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL CLIENTS. To assure the 
earliest possible identification and screening of potential TAP clients 
within the criminal justice system, each TAP agency shall develop: 

(1) Written procedures for the initial screening of potential TAP 
clients, for use by cooperating criminal justice system components. The 
procedure shall clearly specify TAP agency and criminal justice system 
responsibilities to ensure that potential TAP clients are identified from 
the pool of detainees, arrestees and offenders; and 

(2) Records that document that the TAP agency has sought to have 
potential clients referred to it by the criminal justice system at the 
earliest point possible in the involvement of these persons with the 
criminal justice system. 

HSS 66.08 ASSESSMENT AND REFERRAL FOR TREATMENT AND MONITORING. 
(1) ASSESSMENT. Each TAP agency shall have a standardized assessment 
process for persons referred from the criminal justice system to ensure 
that all eligibility criteria are met and that a person who is referred for 
TAP is appropriate for the program. The assessment process shall include: 

(a) A face-to-face interview with each potential client by a qualified 
TAP staff member within a specified period of time after the date of the 
initial referral from the criminal justice system; 

(b) Application of standardized assessment instruments and procedures 
for confirming the eligibility of a potential client, including instruments 
and procedures that diselose a potential client's drug dependent status; 
and eurrent and past involvement with the criminal justice system; 

(e) A determination of the most appropriate type of AODA treatment for 
each client; and 

Cd) The elient's agreement to participate in TAP, including his or her 
understanding of confidentiality requirements and his or her agreement to 
follow TAP agency and treatment agency policies and procedures. 

(2) REFERRAL. Within 48 hours after the assessment under sub. (1) is 
completed, exeluding weekends, a client shall be referred to a treatment 
program. If a treatment placement is not immediately available, TAP staff 
shall monitor the client during the interim period. 
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(3) TESTING OF SPECIMENS. Each TAP agency sha11: 

(a) Have written procedures for conducting urinalysis and other tests 
that deteet the presence of drugs used by a client, inc1uding procedures 
for co11ecting, processing and ana1yzing specimens and recording positive 
results; 

(b) Maintain records of all specimens co11ected and the frequency of 
testing for ea ch phase of a c1ient's TAP participation and progress. A 
client referred to outpatient treatment sha11 comp1y with on-site, random 
requests for specimen submissions at 1east during the first 6 months of TAP 
participation; and 

(e) Have a written contract with a 1aboratory certified under ch. HSS 
165 to conduct confirmatory urina1yses and other tests of specimens. The 
contract sha11 de1ineate all qua1ity contro1 procedures and standards and 
sha11 specify howachain of custody of the specimen wi11 be estab1ished to 
ensure that the urina1ysis and other tests are 1ega11y acceptab1e evidenee. 

(4) CASE MANAGEMENT. (a) The TAP agency sha11 deve10p an 
individua1ized written case management p1an for each client. The p1an 
shal1 be approved by the client and the treatment agency. The p1an sha11 
specify: 

1. The treatment services to be de1ivered; 

2. The frequency of and justification for contacts with TAP agency and 
treatment agency counse1ors; and 

3. The content and frequency of treatment agency progress reports to 
the TAP agency and the referring criminal justice system component. 

Cb) The referring criminal justice system component sha11 be kept 
informed about each referred c1ient's progress, as fo11ows: 

1. The TAP agency sha11 give written notice of the person's admission 
into the TAP program and p1acement of the client in a treatment pro gr am, 
and sha11 submit a copy of the ease management p1an under par.Ca) to the 
criminal justice system components; 

2. The TAP agency sha11 require treatment agencies to submit treatment 
progress reports to the TAP agency and the criminal justice system 
component, at 1east rnonth1y; and 

3. The TAP agency sha11, within 24 hours after a c1ients termination, 
notify the referring criminal justice system component of the c1ient's 
terrnination. 

(e) The TAP agency sha11 maintain a separate file for each TAP client, 
which sha11 inc1ude: 
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1. Arecord of all treatment services provided to the client from 
admission to termination; and 

2. Written and signed notations by each TAP agency counselor involved 
with the client, specifying the date and content of all face-to-face and 
telephone contacts with the client, the referring justice system component 
and the client's treatment agency. 

(5) TERMINATION CRITERIA. Each TAP agency shall establish written 
criteria for successful and unsuccessful termination of clients from TAP 
participation. The criteria shall be agreed to by cooperating criminal 
justice system components and treatment agencies and shall include: 

(a) In regard to criteria measuring successful termination: 

1. Completion of a written case management plan as required under sub. 
(4) within 15 days after admission into TAP; and 

2. CompIianee with any court order or other legal order relating to 
the client; and 

(b) In regard to criteria measuring unsuccessful termination: 

1. The client's unexcused absence from a specified number of scheduled 
TAP agency or treatment agency appointments; 

2. The client's continued alcohol or other drug use or abuse as 
documented by a specified number of positive urinalysis tests or other test 
of specimens; 

3. Re-arrest of the client; or 

4. The client's lack of participation or cooperation in the treatment 
program as documented by the treatment agency counselor's written 
complaints of the client's non-compliance with TAP agency or treatment 
agency requirements. 

HSS 66.09 STAFF TRAINING. Each TAP agency shall: 

(1) Ensure that all staff understand the TAP agency mission, 
philosophy and operating procedures; 

(2) Have a written master plan for staff training that identifies 
training goals and specifies training procedures and schedules; 

(3) Prepare and annually update a written training plan for each staff 
member. Each staff member shall receive at least 32 hours of training each 
year on pharmacology, sentencing practices, assessment of drug dependency, 
substance abuse treatment modalities, treatment expectations and case 
management; and 
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(4) Maintain a personnel file for each staff member that includes his 
or her written job responsibilities and performance guidelines and arecord 
of in-service training completed. 

HSS 66.10 DATA COLLECTION. (1) Upon request of the department, each 
TAP agency shall submit the following program information to the department 
on forms provided by the department: 

(a) The number of potential clients identified and referred to the TAP 
agency from each cooperating criminal justice system component; 

(b) The number of clients admitted by the TAP agency; 

(e) Each clientIs socio-economic and demographic characteristics, 
including age, race, sex, education and employment status; 

(d) The criminal charge against each client, the clientIs drug 
dependent status, the primary drug of abuse or other diagnosis and the 
results of urinalysis and other diagnostic testing; 

(e) Each clientIs treatment progress and status, and any client 
rearrests and intervening court appearances; 

(f) The number and type of services provided by TAP agency and 
treatment agency staff to each client; and 

(g) Expenditures for the TAP agency by budget line-item category 
du ring a reporting period. 

(2) The department shall analyze all data collected from TAP agencies 
and other sources to determine program effectiveness and for purposes of 
public informatian and management planning. 

(3) The department may not require the submission of client-identifiable 
data except for research purposes.. Nv client.-identifiable data may be 
published. 

The rules contained in this order shall take effeet on the first day 
of the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative 
Register, as provided in s. 227.22(2) Stats. 

.Dated: December 13, 1988 

Seal: 

Wisconsin Department of Health 
and Social Services 

By:~1i U-« 
Patricia A. Goodrich 
Secretary 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

Tommy G. Thompson 

Governor 

December 13, 1988 

Mr. Orlan Prestegard 
Revisor of Statutes 
7th Floor - 30 on the Square 
Madison, Wisconsin 53702 

Dear Mr. Prestegard: 

1 West Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin 53702 

DEe 1. 3 1988 

Flevisor of StatutHs 
8ureau 

Patricia A. Goodrich 
Secretary 

Mailing Address: 
Post Office Box 7850 
Madison, WI 53707 

As provided in s. 227.20, Stats., there is hereby submitted a 
certified copy of HSS 66, administrative rules relating to the 
the treatment alternative program for alcohol and other drug 
abusers referred from the criminal justice system. 

These rules are also being submitted to the Secretary of State as 
required by s. 227.20, Stats. 

These rules do not affect small businesses as defined in 
s. 227.114(1} (a), Stats. They apply only to the Department, 
county agencies and nonprofit corporations. 

sincerely, 

(1t~,tfW 
Patricia A. Goodrich 
SECRETARY 

Enclosure 


